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DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE OR WEB 
SITE YOU PURCHASED IT FROM!
If You Believe This Mount Is Defective, Has Missing Or Broken 
Parts,Or If You Are Having Difficulty Installing This Mount To 
Your Wall Or Fitting Your Tv, Please Contact Our Company, 
Level Mount, Directly.
Dial 1-888-229-1459, dial +44 8700429781 in Europe, dial 
0870 0429781 in UK or email us at customersupport@elex-
ausa.com any time of the day or night for a quick and efficient 
solution to your problem.
Our trained customer service department is open 24 hours a 
day, 7 days a week, every day of the year and is prepared to 
assist you in both English and Spanish.
Please also visit our web site at www.levelmount.com for 
assistance.
CAUTION :
1. If the manner in which the screws attach to the back of the LCD 

monitor is in any way incompatible with the “LevelMount” sys-
tem, the installer may not under any circumstances drill holes 
in the LCD monitor or in the “LevelMount” system.

2. Installer must make sure the LCD TV Wall Mount is properly 
and securely attached and that fasteners appropriate to mate-
rial are used. It is the responsibility of the installer to verify that 
the mount is anchored properly to the wall.

3. PLEASE NOTE : THE MOUNT MUST BE ATTACHED 
TO WOOD STUDS OR TO PROPERLY INSTALLED LEAD 
ANCHORS IN MASONRY OR CONCRETE. DO NOT MOUNT 
ONLY TO DRYWALL. 

4. Under no circumstances may the “LevelMount” LCD TV Wall 
Mount be used outdoors. The installer is the sole person 
responsible for deciding on the installation location and for 
any general damage whatsoever which may result from the 
inappropriateness of the selected wall or any damage caused 
as a result of the installation, notably to the conduits in the 
support wall (pipes, cables, etc.), or in the event of an installa-
tion not in conformity with the instructions or approved use of 
the “LevelMount” system.

5. Before installing, check to make sure all parts of the mount are 
included.

6. Make sure all screws and bolts are tightened before allowing 
Wall Mount to bear the full weight of the LCD Display.

Features:
• Integrated Bubble Level
• Simple Tilt Adjustment
• Ultra Strong Cast Alloy
• Easy 2 Piece Mounting
• Up to 110 Degree of Vertical Tilt
• Up to 180 Degree of Horizontal Pan
• Cord Management System
• Includes Stud Finder
• Fine Tuning Level Adjustment (Fig. 10)

Mounting Equipment Included :

Before beginning installation you must first determine the correct 
bolt needed for your LCD television. LCD’s with a flat back panel 
will require a shorter bolt (M4x12mm) or a (M5x12mm). LCD’s with 
a recessed back will require both a longer bolt (M4x30mm) , or 
(M5x30mm)and a spacer.

ASSEMBLY/INSTALLATION
1. Determine which hardware to be used : If your LCD has 

a flat back, you will only need to use the M4x12mm or 
M5x12mm bolt to attach your mount. If your LCD monitor has 
a recessed back, use the M4x30mm or M5x30mm bolt and a 
spacer. Caution: Carefully thread the bolt into the back of your 
LCD to determine which bolt should be used.  If there is any 
resistance remove the bolt immediately. 

 Attaching Monitor Bracket to the back of your LCD monitor: 
Place the 4 Mount Screws into the holes on the Monitor 
Bracket and tighten them snugly to the back of the LCD moni-
tor (Figure 2). 

 Note : Only tighten Mount Screws until they are secure, do 
not over tighten.

Figure 1                                             Figure 2

2a. Attaching Wall Mount to Wooden Studs : Locate a proper 
place to mount by using a quality stud finder (Figure 3). It is 
recommended that the center of the stud be used and that a 
nail be used to verify that a stud has been located. Drill 1/8” 
(3mm) pilot holes. 

Figure 3

2b. Attaching Wall Mount to Concrete or Brick Wall : Place 
the Wall Plate at the height you want to install the LCD Wall 
Mount. Mark the two or four holes you will be using for con-
crete anchors (Figure 4). Drill holes for the concrete anchors 
usinging an electric drill with a masonry bit (15/32 inches or 
12 mm (Figure 5)).

Figure 4                         Figure 5                         Figure 6

 Insert the anchors into the holes and set them flush to the wall 
by tapping them in with a hammer (Figure 6).

 Important : When installing anchors into concrete block, use 
an electric drill with a masonry bit instead of a hammer drill. 
This will prevent the back of the hole from breaking out and 
weakening the block.

3. Attaching Wall Plate to wall : Once you have the location for 
the wall mount, screw in the top screw ONLY of the wall Plate 
(Figure 7). Using the built-in level, adjust the Wall Plate until 
it is straight (Figure 8). When the Wall Plate is level, screw in 
the bottom screw to complete its secure fastening to the wall.
Please be sure to use all four (4) screws when mounting the 
wall plate to your wall surface

Figure 7                               Figure 8

4. Mounting Monitor to the Wall : Slide the Monitor Bracket 
overtop of the wall plate until it locks into place (Figure 9). 
The Quick-Lock™ will click into place securing the Monitor 
Bracket to the wall plate. (Part A Figure 10). Use the simple Tilt 
Adjustment to tighten or loosen the joint (Part B Figure 10). 
The Joint Tilt Knobs can also be used to loosen or tighten the 
joints (Part C Figure 10). The Level Mount Cord Management 
System keeps cords from dangling and becoming tangled 
(Part D Figure 10). Install Theft Deterrent Screw (E)
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NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA O LA PAGINA 
WEB DONDE REALIZO LA COMPRA!
SI USTED CREE QUE ESTE SOPORTE TIENE ALGUN DEFECTO, 
LE FALTAN O TIENE ROTAS ALGUNAS PIEZAS, O SI USTED 
TIENE DIFICULTADES A LA HORA DE REALIZAR EL MONTAJE 
EN LA PARED O DE ACOPLAR SU TV, POR FAVOR, CONTACTE 
DIRECTAMENTE CON NUESTRA COMPAÑIA LEVEL MOUNT. 
Marque el 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 0429781 o envíenos 
un email a CustomerSupport@ElexaUSA.com CustomerSupport@
ElexaUSA.com a cualquier hora del día o de la noche para resol-
ver rápida y eficientemente su problema.
Nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Consumidor está abierto 
24 horas al día, 7 días a la semana, todos los días del año y está 
preparado para atenderle tanto en inglés como en español.
Para más información, también puede visitar nuestra página web 
en www.LevelMount.com

AVISO:
1. Si el modo de acople de los tornillos a la parte trasera del 

monitor LCD es incompatible con el sistema de Level Mount, 
el instalador no debe bajo ninguna circumstancia taladrar agu-
jeros en el motitor de LCD o en el soporte de Level Mount.

2. 2.El instalador debe asegurarse que el soporte de pared para 
TV LCD esté seguro y debidamente sujeto y de que se usan 
los agarradores adecuados. Es responsabilidad del instalador 
verificar que el soporte está apropiadamente anclado a la 
pared.

3.  NOTA: EL SOPORTE DEBE ESTAR SUJETO A VIGAS DE 
MADERA  O DEBIDAMENTE ANCLADO A UNA PARED DE 
ALBAÑILERIA O CEMENTO.  NO INSTALAR EN PAREDES 
HUECAS.

4. Bajo ninguna circunstancia el Soporte de Pared para TV LCD  
Level Mount debe usarse en exteriores. El instalador es la 
única persona responsable a la hora de decidir la localización 
de la instalación y cualquier daño general que pueda resultar 
de la inadecuación de la pared elegida para la instalación 
o cualquier daño causado a consecuencia de la instalación, 
como los causados a los conductos de la pared de apoyo 
(tuberías, cables, etc.) o en el caso de una instalación discon-
forme con las instrucciones o el uso indicado del sistema Level 
Mount.

5. Antes de instalar, asegúrese de que todas las piezas del 
soporte están incluidas.

6.   Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos y tuercas están apretados 
antes de depositar todo el peso de la pantalla LCD en el 
Soporte de Pared.

Caractéristiques :
• Nivelador con burbuja integrada
• Ajuste de inclinación simple
• Molde de fuerte aleación
• Soporte de dos piezas de fácil montaje
• Inclinación vertical hasta 110 grados
• Movimiento horizontal hasta 180 grados
• Correa de dirección
• Detector de vigas (incluido)
• un ajuste fino de ajuste (Figura 10)
Equipo de montaje incluido:

Antes de comenzar la instalación, primero debe determinar 
el tornillo apropiado para su televisión LCD. Los LCD con la 
parte trasera plana requieren un tornillos corto (M4x12mm) o un 
(M5x12mm). Los LCD con la parte trasera prolongada requiere 
un tornillo más largo (M4x30mm) , (M5x30mm), (M6x35) y un 
espaciador.

ENSAMBLAJE/INSTALACION
1. Determine las herramientas que vaya a utilizar : Si su LCD tiene 

la parte trasera plana, sólo necesita usar los tornillos M4x12mm, 
M5x12mm o M6X12 para acoplar su soporte. Si su LCD tiene la 
parte trasera prolongada, use tornillos M4x20mm, M4X30mm, 
M5x20mm, M5x30mm, M6x24mm, o M6x35mm y un espacia-
dor. Aviso: Inserte el tornillo con cuidado en la parte trasera de 
su LCD para determinar qué tornillo es el más apropiado. Si 

encuentra alguna resistencia, quite el tornillo inmediatamente.
Acople del Soporte del monitor a la parte trasera de su motitor 
LCD: Sitúe 4 tornillos en los agujeros del soporte del monitor 
y enrosquelos firmemente a la parte trasera del monitor LCD 
(Figura 2).

 Nota: Apriete los tornillos hasta que estén seguros, no 
apriete excesivamente.

Figura 1                                             Figura 2

2a. Acople del Soporte de Pared a las vigas: Localice un lugar 
apropiado para instalar utilizando un detector de vigas (Figura 
3). Se recomienda utilizar el centro de la viga y que utilice un 
puntero para verificar que ha localizado una viga. Taladro de 
1/8” (3mm) orificios piloto.

Figura 3

2b. Acople del Soporte de Pared al cemento o pared de 
ladrillos: Sitúe la placa de pared a la altura que desee instalar 
el soporte de pared LCD. Marque los 2 o 4 agujeros que 
utilizará para los anclajes de cemento (Figure 4). Taladre los 
agujeros para los anclajes de cemento usando una taladra-
dora eléctrica con una broca de (15/32 pulgadas o 12 mm 
(Figura 5).

Figura 4                         Figura 5                         Figura 6

 Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros y ajústelos a la pared 
golpeándolos con un martillo (Figura 6).

 Importante : Cuando instale los anclajes en un bloque de 
cemento, utilice una taladradora eléctrica con una broca en 
vez de una taladradora de martillo. Así evitará que se rompa 
la parte posterior del agujero así como el debilitamiento del 
bloque de cemento.

3. Acople la placa de pared a la pared: Una vez que haya 
elegido la localización en la que instalar el soporte de pared, 
atornille SOLO la parte de arriba de la placa de pared (Figura 
7). Utilizando el nivelador, ajuste la placa de pared hasta que 
esté recta (Figura 8). Cuando la placa de pared esté nivelada, 
atornille la parte de abajo de la placa para asegurar un ajuste 
seguro a la pared. Por favor, asegúrese de usar todos (4) los 
tornillos cuando instale la placa de pared a la superficie de la 
pared

Figura 7                               Figura 8

4.  Instalar el monitor en la pared: Deslice el soporte del 
monitor en la parte superior de la placa de pared hasta que 
cierre (Figura 9). El cerrado rápido emitirá un ligero sonido 
asegurando el soporte del monitor a la placa de pared (Parte 
A Figura 10). Utilice el ajuste de inclinación simple para 
apretar o soltar la intersección de las piezas. (Parte B Figura 
10). Los botones de inclinación de la intersección también 
pueden usarse para soltar o apretar las intersecciones (Parte 
C Figura 10). El sistema de cuerda de dirección de Level 
Mount mantiene los cables y cuerdas en posición pendiente 
para que no se enreden(Parte D Figura 10). Instalar el robo 
de disuasión Tornillo (E)
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NE RENVOYEZ PAS CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN OU AU SITE 
INTERNET OÙ VOUS L’AVEZ ACHETÉ !
SI VOUS PENSEZ QUE CETTE FIXATION EST DÉFECTUEUSE, 
QU’IL Y A DES PIÈCES MANQUANTES OU ABIMÉES, 
OU SI VOUS ÉPROUVEZ DES DIFFICULTÉS À MONTER 
CETTE FIXATION  AU MUR OU À Y FIXER VOTRE TÉLÉ, 
VEUILLEZ CONTACTER NOTRE SOCIÉTÉ, LEVEL MOUNT, 
DIRECTEMENT.
Composez le 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 0429781 ou 
envoyez un mèl à CostumerSupport@ElexaUSA.com à toute 
heure du jour ou de la nuit pour une solution rapide et efficace 
de votre problème.
Notre Service Clientèle est compétent, ouvert 24 heures sur 24, 
7 jours sur 7, tous les jours de l’année et il est préparé à vous 
assister en anglais ou en espagnol.
Vous pouvez églement vous adresser pour assistance à notre site 
www.LevelMount.com.
PRÉCAUTION :
1. Si la disposition des orifices pour les vis à l’arrière de l’écran 

LCD est incompatible de quelque manière avec le système « 
Level Mount », l’installateur ne doit en aucun cas percer des 
trous dans le téléviseur LCD ou le système « Level Mount ». 

2. L’installateur doit s’assurer que la Fixation pour bureau/Hôtel 
est fixée solidement et correctement avec les attaches appro-
priées. Il est de la responsabilité de l’installateur de vérifier si 
la monture est convenablement fixée au mur.

3. VEUILLEZ NOTER : LA FIXATION DOIT ÊTRE FIXÉE À DES 
MONTANTS DE BOIS OU À DES CHEVILLES BIEN MONTÉES 
DANS LA MAÇONNERIE OU LE BÉTON. NE LA FIXEZ PAS À 
UNE SIMPLE CLOISON SÈCHE.

4. La fixation murale pour télé LCD « Level Mount » ne doit en 
aucun cas être utilisée en extérieur.  L’installateur est la seule 
personne responsable du choix de l’emplacement et de tout 
dommage général résultant du caractère inapproprié du 
mur choisi ou de tout dommage résultant de l’installation, 
notamment aux conduites dans le mur (conduites, câbles, 
etc.), ou dans l’éventualité d’une installation non conforme 
aux instructions ou à une utilisation approuvée du système 
« Level Mount ».

5. Avant l’installation, vérifiez que toutes les pièces de la fixation 
sont bien fournies.

6. Assurez-vous que tous les boulons et les vis sont bien serrés 
avant de laisser la Fixation murale supporter le poids de 
l’écran à cristaux liquides (LCD).

 Caractéristiques :
• Niveau à bulle intégré
• Réglage d’inclinaison simple
• Alliage moulé ultra résistant
• Montage facile de 2 éléments
• Inclinaison Jusqu’à 110 degrés
• Panoramique Jusqu’à 180 degrés 
• Crochet à cordons 
• Détecteur de montants fourni
• amende réglage du niveau de (Fig. 10)

Éléments de montage fournis :

Avant de commencer l’installation vous devez d’abord déterminer 
quel boulon est nécessaire pour votre téléviseur LCD. Un écran 
avec un panneau arrière plat requiert un boulon plus court, (M4 
x 12mm) ou (M5 x 12mm). Un écran avec un panneau arrière ren-
foncé requiert un boulon plus long (M4 x 30mm), (M5 x 30mm), 
(M6 x 35) et une bague.

ASSEMBLAGE ET INSTALLATION
1. Choisir quel matériel utiliser : si votre LCD a un dos plat, vous 

devez utiliser un boulon de type M4 x 12mm, M5 x 12mm, 
ou M6 x 12 pour fixer votre montage. Si votre LCD a un dos 
renfoncé, utilisez un boulon M4 x 20mm,  M4 x 30mm, M5 x 
20mm, M5 x 30mm, M6 x 24mm, ou M6 x 35mm et une bague. 
Précaution : vissez doucement le boulon à l’arrière de votre 
écran LCD pour déterminer lequel doit être utilisé. Si vous 
rencontrez la moindre résistance, retirez aussitôt le boulon.

     Fixer le support du téléviseur au dos de l’écran LCD : placez 
les 4  vis de montages dans les trous du support de l’écran et 
vissez-les bien au dos du téléviseur LCD (figure 2).

Notez: serrez-les vis jusqu’à sécurité, mais ne les serrez 
pas trop.

Figure 1                                                      Figure 2

2a. Monter la fixation à des montants de bois: localisez l’en-
droit adéquat pour le montage en utilisant l’excellent détec-
teur de montant fourni (Figure 3). Il est recommandé de  se 
placer au centre du montant  et de vérifier avec un clou qu’un 
montant a bien été trouvé. Forer 1/8” (3mm) pilote trous.

Figure 3

2b. Monter la fixation sur un mur de briques ou de blocs de 
béton : placez la plaque murale à la hauteur où vous désirez 
installer la fixation pour LCD. Marquez les 2 ou 4 trous que 
vous utiliserez pour les chevilles (figure 4). Creusez les trous 
pour les chevilles avec une perceuse électrique et une mèche 
à béton de 12mm (figure 5).

Figure 4                         Figure 5                         Figure 6

 Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et enfoncez-les à ras du mur 
en tapant dessus avec un marteau (Figure 6)

 Important : pour installer des chevilles dans des blocs de 
béton, utilisez une perceuse électrique munie d’une mèche 
à béton plutôt qu’un marteau électrique. Cela empêchera 
que l’arrière du trou n’éclate et que le bloc de béton ne se 
fragilise.

3. Fixation de la plaque murale au mur : Une fois que vous avez 
l’emplacement pour le montage, vissez SEULEMENT la vis 
supérieure de la plaque murale (figure 3).En utilisant le niveau 
à bulle (Figure 7), assurez-vous que la plaque est bien droite 
(figure 8). Quand la plaque est droite, vissez une autre vis dans 
le trou inférieur de la plaque pour qu’elle soit bien accrochée. 
Assurez-vous d’utiliser les quatre (4) vis pour fixer la plaque. 

Figure 7                               Figure 8

4. Fixation du téléviseur au mur : faites glisser le support du 
téléviseur au-dessus de la plaque murale jusqu’à ce qu’il se 
verrouille en place (figure 9). Le verrou rapide ‘Quick-Lock’ 
TM s’enclenchera et assurera la fixation du support à la plaque 
murale. (Figure 10 partie A). Utilisez la molette de réglage 
d’inclinaison en serrant ou desserrant le joint (figure 10 partie 
B). Vous pouvez aussi utiliser le bouton d’inclinaison pour ser-
rer ou desserrer le joint (figure 6 partie 10). Le système Level 
Mount de gestion des cordons les empêchera de pendouiller 
et de s’emmêler (Figure 10 partie D). Installez le vol de dissua-
sion vis (E)
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Flat back Recessed back  

Figure 10

(4) 2.5” (37) or
(4) 3” (42)

Wood Screws

(4) Concrete
 Anchors

Monitor Bracket 
(Monitor bracket may 

vary upon model) 

Wall Plate

A ou C
B (si dos renfoncé)

A or C

B (if recessed back)

A ou C
(si la parte trasera es prolongada)

Dos renfoncé

(4) tornillos de madera 
de 2.5 pulgadas 

(6.3 centímetros) (37) or 
3 pulgadas 

(7.6 centímetros)  (42)

Dos plat
Parte

trasera prolongada
Parte

trasera plana

Soporte del monitor
(El soporte del monitor puede 

variar según el modelo)

Placa metálica 

(4) anclajes para 
cemento

(4) chevilles à 
béton

Support du téléviseur
(Le support peut varier 

selon le modèle)

(4) vis à bois 
63mm (37) or 

76mm (42)

Plaque murale

D

C
B

D

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Phillips Bolt

B (4) Spacer 3/4’’
   (4) washer φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) washer φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Phillips Bolt

(Adapters
may vary 

upon model) 

Recessed Back
LCD Hardware

Flat Back LCD
Hardware

(4 ea) M4, M5, M6, 
& M8 Lock Washer

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Boulon cruciformes

B (4) Spacer 3/4’’
   (4) washer φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) washer φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Boulon cruciformes

(Adapter peu-
vent varierselon 

modèle) 

Porte-écran
LCD en retrait

Porte-écran
LCD plat

(4 ea) M4, M5, M6, 
& M8 Boulon

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Tormillo Phillips

B (4) Spacer 3/4’’
   (4) arandelas φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) arandelas φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Tormillo Phillips

(Adapters
may vary 

upon model) 

Herramientas
para parte trasera
con ranuras de la
pantalla LCD

Herramientas para
parte trasera plana
de la pantalla LCD

(4 ea) M4, M5, M6, & M8 
arandelas de cierre

Modelos: EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

Modèle:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

Model: EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, LM37SJ, 
LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

www.LevelMount.com
1-888-229-1459

EU: +44 8700429781
UK: 0870 0429781 

©2009 LevelMount - Patents Pending
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E

(1) M5 x 15mm Theft Deterrent Screw 

(1) M5 x 15mm vol de dissuasion vis
(1) M5 x 15mm robo de disuasión Tornillo

Figure 10

Figure 9

CAUTION This wall mount was designed
specifically to hold LCD TV’s 10” - 37” or 42” depending
on mount purchased and a maximum weight of up to
100lbs. Using this product with a TV heavier than the
maximum weight may result in injury.

!

42 Only

42 Only
42 Only
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BRINGEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT ZU DEM LADEN ODER 
DER WEB-SEITEZURÜCK, WO SIE ES GEKAUFT HABEN! 
FALLS SIE GLAUBEN, DASS DAS GERÄT DEFEKT IST, 
TEILE FEHLEN ODER BESCHÄDIGT SIND ODER FALLS SIE 
SCHWIERIGKEITEN HABEN, DAS BEFESTIGUNGSSYSTEM AN 
IHRER WAND ZU BEFESTIGEN ODER MIT IHREM TV-GERÄT 
ZU VERBINDEN, KONTAKTIEREN SIE UNSER UNTERNEHMEN, 
LEVEL MOUNT, DIREKT. 

Wählen Sie dazu 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 
0429781 oder schicken Sie uns jederzeit eine E-Mail an 
CustomerSupport@ElexaUSA.com für eine schnelle und effi-
ziente Lösung Ihres Problems. 
Unsere trainierte Abteilung Kundenservice ist 24 Stunden 
am Tag, 7 Tage die Woche, jeden Tag des Jahres für Sie 
erreichbar und ist darauf vorbereitet, Ihnen in Englisch und 
Spanisch zu helfen. 
Bitte besuchen Sie auch unsere Web-Site unter www.
LevelMount.com für weitere Informationen.
ACHTUNG:
1. Sollten die Löcher auf der Rückseite des LCD-Bildschirms nicht 

mit denen des “Level Mount”-Systems übereinstimmen, darf 
der Installateur auf keinen Fall Löcher in den LCD-Bildschirm 
oder in das “Level Mount”-System bohren.

2. Der Installateur muss sichergehen, dass die LCD-
Wandhalterung korrekt und sicher befestigt ist und dass 
geeignete Halterungen verwendet wurden. Es liegt im 
Verantwortungsbereich des Installateurs nachzuprüfen, dass 
die Wandhalterung ordnungsgemäß in der Wand verankert 
ist.

3. BITTE ANMERKEN: DIE WANDHALTERUNG MUSS 
MIT HOLZBALKEN ODER MIT IN MAUERWERK 
ODER BETONWÄNDEN ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS 
INSTALLIERTEN DÜBELN BEFESTIGT SEIN. BEFESTIGEN 
SIE DIE WANDHALTERUNG NICHT DIREKT AN EINER 
TROCKENWAND.

4. Unter keinen Umständen darf die “Level Mount”-LCD-TV-
Wandhalterung im im Freien montiert werden. Der Installateur 
ist für die richtige Position und für eventuell entstehende 
Schäden aufgrund falscher Position, z. B. Schäden an Strom- 
und Wasserleitungen, oder aufgrund des Nichtbeachten der 
Installationsanleitung verantwortlich.

5. Vor der Installation sollte überprüft werden, ob alle Teile der 
Wandhalterung vorhanden sind. 

6. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass  alle Schrauben und Bolzen richtig 
angezogen sind, bevor die Wandhalterung das volle Gewicht 
eines LCD-Bildschirms tragen muss.

Features:
• Integrierte Wasserwaage
• Einfache Neigeeinstellung
• Extra starke Legierung
• Einfache 2-Teile-Montage
• Bis zu 110° vertikale Neigung
• Bis zu 180° horizontal schwenkbar
• Kabelmanagement-System
• Inklusive Schraubendetektor
• Geldstrafe Pegeleinstellung (Abbildung 10)
Halterungsequipment beinhaltet:

Bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen, müssen Sie erst den rich-
tigen Bolzen raussuchen, der am besten zu Ihrem LCD-TV passt. 
LCDs mit flacher Rückseite verlangen kürzere Schrauben (M4 x 
12mm) oder (M5 x 12mm). Für LCDs mit Aussparungen auf der 
Rückseite benötigen Sie längere Schrauben (M4 x 30mm), (M5 x 
30mm) oder (M6 x 35) und einen Abstandshalter.

ZUSAMMENBAU/ INSTALLATION
1. Sich für das richtige Werkzeug entscheiden: Hat Ihr LCD 

eine flache Rückseite, benötigen Sie M4 x 12mm, M5 x 12mm 
oder M6 x 12 Schrauben, um die Halterung zu befestigen. Hat 
Ihr LCD jedoch Aussparungen an der Rückseite, verwenden 
Sie M4 x 20mm, M4 x 30mm, M5 x 20mm, M5 x 30mm, M6 x 
24mm oder M6 x 35mm Schrauben und einen Abstandshalter. 

Achtung: Fädeln Sie die Bolzen vorsichtig durch die Löcher an 
Ihrem LCD-/ Plasma-TV mit der Hand, um festzulegen, welche 
der Schrauben am besten für die Installation geeignet sind 
(korrekter Durchmesser). Verspüren Sie Widerstand, ziehen 
Sie die Schraube sofort wieder zurück. Die Bildschirmklammer 
an der Rückseite des LCD befestigen: Stecken Sie die 4 
Befestigungsschrauben in die Löcher am Bildschirm und 
ziehen Sie sie nur leicht an (Abbildung 2). 

 Anmerkung: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nur so fest, dass sie 
sicher sitzen, überdrehen Sie die Schrauben nicht.

Abbildung 1                                            Abbildung 2

2a. Die Wandhalterung an Balken befestigen: Wählen Sie eine 
geeignete Position mithilfe eines Qualitätsschraubendetektor 
(Abbildung 3). Es wird empfohlen, dass die Mitte eines 
Balkens verwendet wird und dass mit einem Nagel überprüft 
wird, ob man tatsächlich einen Balken gefunden hat. Bohren 
Sie 1/8“ (3mm) Pilot-Löcher.

 

Abbildung 3

2b. Wandhalterung an Beton oder einer Ziegelwand bef-
estigen: Platzieren Sie die Wandplatte auf der Höhe, in 
der Sie den LCD/ Plasma an der Wand befestigen wollen. 
Markieren Sie die vier Löcher für die Verankerung (Abbildung 
4). Bohren Sie Löcher für die Einschlagdübel mittels einer 
Bohrmaschine mit passendem Betonbohrer (15/32 Zoll oder 
12 mm (Abbildung 5)).

   Abbildung 4                    Abbildung 5                   Abbildung 6

 Stecken Sie die Dübel in die Wandlöcher und schlagen Sie 
diese mit einem Hammer in die Wand (Abbildung 6).

 Wichtig: Beim Bohren von Dübellöchern sollten Sie 
eine Bohrmaschine mit einem Betonbohrer anstatt eines 
Schlagbohrers benutzen. So verhindern Sie, dass da Ende des 
Lochs ausbricht und den Block in seiner Stabilität schwächt.

3. Die Wandplatte an der Wand befestigen: Ist eine Position 
für die Wandhalterung gefunden, schrauben Sie NUR die 
obere Schraube in die Wandplatte (Abbildung 7). Mithilfe der 
eingebauten Wasserwaage richten Sie die Wandplatte aus 
(Abbildung 8). Ist die Wandplatte ausgerichtet, schrauben Sie 
die untere Schraube in die Wandplatte, so dass diese an de 
Blokada pralko r Wand festsitzt. Bitte verwenden Sie alle vier 
(4 ) Schrauben zur Montage der Wandhalterung

Abbildung 7                          Abbildung 8

4. Den Bildschirm an der Wand anbringen: Schieben Sie die 
Bildschirmklammer von oben auf die Wandplatte, bis es 
einrastet (Abbildung 9). Die Schnell-Verriegelung™ klickt und 
sichert so die Bildschirmklammer an der Wandplatte (Teil A 
Abbildung 10). Mit der einfachen Neigeeinstellung können 
Sie die Verbindung sichern oder lösen (Teil B Abbildung 10). 
Die Verbindungsneigetaste kann uh zum Lösen oder Sichern 
der Verbindungen genutzt werden (Teil C Abbildung 10). Das 
LevelMount Kabelmanagement-System halt Kabel zusammen 
und verhindert ein unkontrolliertes Herumhängen der Kabel 
(Teil D Abbildung 10). Installieren Diebstahl abschreckende 
Schrauben (E)
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PROSZĘ NIE ZWRACAĆ TEGO PRODUKTU W MIEJSCU 
DOKONANIA ZAKUPU - DO SKLEPU LUB POPRZEZ WITRYNĘ 
INTERNETOWĄ! 
JEŚLI W PAŃSTWA UZNANIU UCHWYT JEST WADLIWY, 
WYKAZUJE BRAK JAKIEJŚ CZĘŚCI LUB ZAWIERA  
USZKODZONE ELEMENTY; BĄDŹ JEŚLI PAŃSTWO 
MAJĄ TRUDNOŚCI Z MONTAŻEM LUB DOPASOWANIEM 
TELEWIZORA, PROSIMY O KONTAKT BEZPOŚREDNIO Z 
FIRMĄ LEVEL MOUNT.

Zadzwoń 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 0429781 lub napisz 
na  adres CustomerSupport@ElexaUSA.com o każdej porze 
dnia i nocy, by uzyskać szybkie i skuteczne rozwiązanie 
problemu. 
Nasze Biuro Obsługi Klienta służy pomocą i radą (w języku 
angielskim i hiszpańskim) przez 24h/dobę przez 7 dni w tygo-
dniu każdego dnia w roku.
Zapraszamy również do odwiedzenia naszej strony inter-
netowej www.LevelMount.com   w celu uzyskania pomocy 
assistance.
OSTRZEŻENIE:
1. W przypadku wystąpienia niekompatybilności elementów 

mocujących ekranu plazmowego/LCD z systemem Level 
Mount, pod żadnym warunkiem nie wolno przewiercać jaki-
chkolwiek otworów z tyłu monitora, bądź elementów Level 
Mount.

2. Osoba instalująca musi upewnić się, że uchwyt do ekranów 
plazmowych/LCD jest bezpiecznie przymocowany do 
ściany przy użyciu odpowiednich elementów mocujących. 
Obowiązkiem osoby instalującej jest upewnienie się, że 
uchwyt został należycie przymocowany.

3. UWAGA: UCHWYT MUSI ZOSTAĆ PRZYMOCOWANY 
DO STELAŻY DREWNIANYCH LUB NA STABILNIE 
PRZYTWIERDZONYCH KOŁKACH OSADZONYCH W 
MURZE BĄDŹ BETONIE. MOCOWANIE UCHWYTU MOŻE 
BYĆ DOKONYWANE JEDYNIE NA SUCHEJ ŚCIANIE.

4. Pod żadnym warunkiem nie wolno montować uchwytu 
ściennego LCD firmy Level Mount na zewnątrz. Instalator jest 
jedyną osobą, która decyduje co do miejsca dokonania insta-
lacji i jest przez to odpowiedzialny ze ewentualne uszkodzenia 
powstałe wskutek niewłaściwego wyboru ściany (w tym np. 
uszkodzenia instalacji elektrycznej lub wodno-kanalizacyjnej 
itp.) oraz uszkodzenia spowodowane w wyniku instalacji, 
niezgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji bądź informacjami poda-
nymi przez producenta.

5. Przed przystąpieniem do montażu sprawdzić należy czy zes-
taw jest kompletny.

6. Należy upewnić się, że wszystkie elementy mocujące są 
dostatecznie dociśnięte zanim do uchwytu ściennego zostanie 
przymocowany ekran plazmowy/LCD.

Cechy produktu:
• zintegrowana poziomica bąbelkowa
• prosta regulacja kąta nachylenia
• solidna metalowa konstrukcja
• łatwy montaż dwuczęściowy
• Regulacja kąta nachylenia: aż do 110 stopni
• Regulacja obrotu: aż do 180 stopni
• System lokalizacji okablowania
• skaner ścienny w komplecie
• dostrajaniu korekta (Ilustracja 10)
Elementy montażowe zestawu obejmują:

Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji należy określić stosowne 
wkręty potrzebne do telewizora LCD. Ekran plazmowy/LCD z 
płaskim tyłem wymaga użycia krótszych wkrętów. Do montażu 
ekranu plazmowego/LCD z płaskim tyłem stosuje się śruby o 
średnicy M4x12mm  lub M5x12mm. Ekran plazmowy/LCD z 
otworami wymaga użycia dłuższych wkrętów wraz z przekładką. 
Do montażu wspomnianego ekranu plazmowego/LCD stosuje się 
śruby o średnicy M4x30mm, M5x30mm lub M6x35 mm.

ZESTAW INSTALACYJNY
1. Wybór odpowiednich elementów montażowych uchwytu 

do ekranów plazmowych/LCD: Jeśli twój ekran plazmowy/
LCD charakteryzuje się płaski tyłem, do jego montażu sto-
suje się śruby o średnicy M4 x 12mm, M5 x 12mm lub M6 

x 12mm. Natomiast do montażu ekranu plazmowego/LCD z 
otworami stosuje się śruby o średnicy M4x20mm, M4x30mm, 
M5x20mm, M5x30mm, M6x24mm lub M6x35mm wraz z 
przekładką. Ostrzeżenie: Ustal odpowiednie średnice wkrętów 
wymaganych do przykręcenia telewizora wkręcając je ręcznie 
w  otwory z tyłu telewizora. Gdy napotkasz opór, natych-
miast przerwij! Przymocuj wspornik monitora do tylnej części 
monitora. Następnie umieść 4 śruby mocujące w stosownych 
otworach w monitorze, dokręcając je z należytą starannością 
(Ilustracja 2)

Nota: Dokładnie dokręć śruby mocujące pamiętając, aby nie 
przekręcić gwintu.

Ilustracja 1                                             Ilustracja 2

2a. Montaż uchwytu ściennego na ścianach o stelażu drew-
nianym: Użyj skanera ściennego w celu zlokalizowania stelaży 
drewnianych (Ilustracja 3). Zalecane jest sprawdzenie przy 
użyciu gwoździa czy został poprawnie zlokalizowany stelaż 
drewniany. Wiertła 1/8”(3mm) otwory pilotażowe.

Ilustracja 3

2b. Montaż uchwytu ściennego na ścianach z cegieł lub 
bloczków betonowych: Po ustaleniu właściwej wysokości 
położenia ekranu plazmowego/LCD, zaznacz położenie 
dwóch lub czterech otworów, w których zostaną umieszc-
zone kołki rozporowe (Ilustracja 4). Wywierć otwory wiertłem 
tzw.”widiowym” 12mm  (Ilustracja 5).

Ilustracja 4                        Ilustracja 5                         Ilustracja 6

 Wkręć kołki rozporowe w przygotowane wcześniej otwory i 
wbij je młotkiem pozostawiając łeb wypuszczony (Ilustracja 6).

Ważne: Do osadzania kołków rozporowych w murze użyj 
elektrycznej wiertarki z wiertłem tzw. ”widiowym”, zamiast 
wiertarki udarowej. Obniży to prawdopodobieństwo uszkodze-
nia bądź osłabienia cegły.

3. Montaż uchwytu ściennego do ściany: Po ustaleniu 
właściwej pozycji położenia płyty ściennej, wkręć śrubę tylko 
do płyty ściennej (Ilustracja 7). Używając poziomnicy wyznacz 
kierunek poziomy płyty ściennej (Ilustracja 8). Wkręć cztery 
śruby (4) do ściany podczas mocowania  płyty ściennej.

Ilustracja 7                               Ilustracja 8

4. Mocowanie ekranu plazmowego/LCD na ścianie: Należy 
wsunąć wspornik monitora w górną krawędź  płyty ściennej 
(Ilustracja 9). Kiedy całość zostanie pewnie osadzona w płycie 
ściennej, rozlegnie się sygnał kliknięcia, dzięki wbudowanej 
blokadzie „Quick-Lock”(Część A Ilustracji 10). Regulowanie 
może może być dokonywane poprzez dociśnięcie bądź 
poluzowanie łącznika (Część B Ilustracji 10). Gałka regulacji 
nachylenia może być użyta w celu dociśnięcia lub poluzo-
wania łącznika (Część C Ilustracji 10). System lokalizacji 
okablowania zabezpiecza przed zwisaniem i plątaniem się 
przewodów przyłączowych (Część D Ilustracji 10). Zainstaluj 
Theft odstraszania śrubowe (E)

Instrukcja montażuPolski
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NON RESTITUIRE QUESTO PRODOTTO AL NEGOZIO O AL 
SITO WEB DA CUI SI E’ ACQUISTATO! 
SE SI RITIENE CHE IL SUPPORTO SIA DANNEGGIATO O 
CHE VI SIANO PARTI MANCANTI O DANNEGGIATE, O SE SI 
DOVESSERO RISCONTRARE PROBLEMI DI INSTALLAZIONE 
DEL SUPPORTO A PARETE O NEL MONTAGGIO DEL 
TELEVISORE, VI PREGHIAMO DI CONTATTARE DIRETTAMENTE 
LA NOSTRA AZIENDA, LEVEL MOUNT. 

Per una soluzione rapida ed efficace al problema riscontrato, 
chiamare il numero 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 0429781, 
attivo 24 ore, o inviare un’e-mail all’indirizzo CustomerSupport@
ElexaUSA.com. 
Il nostro Ufficio Assistenza Clienti è operativo 24 ore al giorno, 7 
giorni la settimana in qualsiasi giorno dell’anno ed è in grado di 
assistervi sia in lingua Inglese che in Spagnolo. 
Visitate  il nostro sito web www.LevelMount.com per ulteriore 
assistenza

ATTENZIONE :
1. Se il modo in cui le viti vengono fissate al retro del monitor 

LCD risultasse essere in qualche modo incompatibile con il 
sistema “LevelMount”, l’installatore no dovrà MAI effettuare 
fori nel monitor LCD  o nel sistema “LevelMount” stesso. 

2. L’installatore deve assicurarsi che il supporto da parte per LCD  
sia correttamente e saldamente fissato e che venga utilizzato 
un sistema di fissaggio appropriato. Deve essere responsabilità 
dell’installatore verificare che il supporto sia fissato in maniera 
adeguata.

3. Nota: IL SUPPORTO DEVE ESSERE FISSATO AGLI 
ELEMENTI STRUTTURALI IN LEGNO O MONTATO IN 
MANIERA ADEGUATA AGLI ANCORAGGI PER PARETI IN 
CEMENTO O IN MURATURA. MNON ADATTO A PARETI 
IN CARTONGESSO

4. In nessuna circostanza, il supporto da parete per LCS 
“LevelMount” deve essere utilizzato esternamente. 
L’installatore è la sola persona responsabile nella scelta 
del luogo di installazione e di qualsiasi danno derivante da 
una scelta inappropriata o di qualsiasi altro danno durante 
l’installazione,  ed in particolare le condutture nelle pareti por-
tanti (tubi, cavi ecc.) o per un’installazione non in conformità o 
con l’uso idoneo del sistema “LevelMount.

5. Prima del montaggio assicurarsi  che nel kit siano contenuti 
tutti i componenti necessari.

6. Assicurarsi inoltre che le viti e  i perni siano ben serrati prima 
di sottoporre il supporto da tavolo/hotel al peso del LCD. 

Caratteristiche:
• Livella a bolla integrata
• Regolazione inclinazione semplice
• lega ultra resistente
• Struttura a 2 pezzi di facile montaggio
• Inclinazione verticale a 110° 
• Inclinazione orizziontale a 180°
• Sistema Gestione cavi
• Rilevatore di elementi strutturali in legno incluso
• ammenda di regolazione del livello (Figura 10)
Attrezzatura inclusa:

Prima di iniziare l’installazione è necessario determinare il tipo 
perni adatto al Vs. televisore.LCD. Gli LCD con pannello posterio-
re piatto richiedono perni più corti (M4 x 12mm) o  (M5x12mm). 
LCD’s with a recessed back will require both a longer bolt 
(M4x30mm) ,(M5x30mm), (M6x35) and a spacer. LCD con pan-
nello posteriore ad incasso necessitano di perni più lunghi 
(M4x30mm), ,(M5x30mm), (M6x35) e uno spaziatore
.

ASSEBLAGGIO/INSTALLAZIONE
1. Determinare il tipo di ferramente da utlizzare: Se in Vs. 

LCD ha un retro piatto, sarà necessario solo l’utilizzo di perni  
M4x12mm, M5x12mm o M6X12  per effettuare il monta-
ggio. Se il VS. LCD ha un retro ad incasso, utilizzare perni 
M4x20mm, M4X30mm, M5x20mm, M5x30mm, M6x24mm, 
o M6x35mm  e uno spaziatore. ATTENZIONE: Inserire con 

delicatezza  il perno nella parte posteriore dell’LCD in modo 
da determinare quale perno debba essere effettivamente 
utilizzato. In caso di resistenza, rimuovere immediatamente il 
perno. Fissaggio della staffa al monitor LCD: Sistemare le 4 
viti del supporto nei fori della staffa monitor e serrarli sul retro 
del monitor LCS (Figura 2).

Nota : Serrare completamente le viti solo quando in sicurez-
za, senza avvitare però a fondo.

Figura 1                                             Figura 2

2a. Montaggio su elementi strutturali in legno: Definire 
l’area di montaggio usando l’apposito rilevatore (Figura 3). 
Raccomandiamo di usare il centro dell’elemento strutturale e 
di utilizzare un chiodo per verificare la corretta localizzazione 
dell’elemento. Fabbricare 1/8“ (3mm) fori pilota.

Figura 3

2b. Montaggio su pareti in cemento o in muratura: Sistemare 
la piastra a muro all’altezza stabilita per il Supporto porta 
LCD. Contrassegnare i due/quattro fori che verranno utilizzati 
per gli ancoraggi (figura 4).  Con un trapano elettrico con 
punta da muro (15/32 pollici o 12 mm) fare  i fori per gli 
ancoraggi (Figura 5).

Figura 4                         Figura 5                         Figura 6

 Inserire gli ancoraggi nei fori  e metterli a livello con un mar-
tello (Figura 6).

 Importante: Quando si installano gli ancoraggi nei blocchi 
di cemento è meglio usare un trapano elettrico per  muratura 
che un martello pneumatico. Questo impedisce la rottura 
della parte posteriore del foro e l’indebolimento del blocco.

3. Montaggio piastre a parete:Una volta localizzato il luogo 
di installazione del supporto, avvitare SOLO le viti superiore 
della piastra a parete (Figura 7). Usando la livella acclusa, 
regolare la piastra fino a quando non sarà perfettamente 
dritta (Figura 8). A questo punto avvitare anche le viti in basso 
per completare il fissaggio a muro. Assicurarsi di usare tutte e 
quattro (4) viti quando si installa la piastra sulla parete

Figura 7                               Figura 8

4. Montaggio del monitor sulla parete: Far scivolare la staffa 
del monitor sulla parte superiore della piastra fino a quando 
non scatta in posizione (Figura 9). Il  Quick-Lock™  metterà 
perfettamente in posizione la staffa Monitor sulla piastra a 
parete. (Parte a Figura 10). Utilizzare il Tilt Adjustement  per 
stringere o allentare  lo snodo (Parte B Figura 10). La mano-
pola inclinazione  può anche essere utilizzata per  stringere o 
allentare  gli snodi (Parte C figura 10). Il Sistema di Gestione 
Cavi tiene in cavi in ordine e impedisce che si attorciglino 
(Parte D Figura 10). Installare il furto deterrenti vite (E)

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIOItaliano

Figura 10

Figura 9Figura 9
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Flache Rückseite Ausgesparte Rückseite  

Figura 10

A or C

B (se retro ad incasso)

A oder C

B (bei Aussparungen an der Rückseite)

A ZŁOTY C

B (w przypadku LCD z otworami)

pannello
posteriore ad incasso

(4) śruby do drewna 
63,5 mm (2.5’’) (37) or

76 mm (3”) (42)

pannello
posteriore piatto

tył z otworamipłaski tył

wspornik monitora (różne 
rodzaje wspornika monitora w 

zależności od modelu)

płyta ścienna

(4) kołek roz-
porowy

(4) Einschlagdübel

Bildschirmklammer
(Bildschirmklammer ist abhän-
gig vom Modell verschieden)

(4) 6,3cm (2,5 Zoll) (37) 
or 7,6cm (3,0 Zoll) (42) 

Holzschrauben

Wandplatte
(4) ancoraggi per 

cemento

staffa monitor
(potrebbe variare in 

base al modello)

(4) viti da legno 2.5” 
(37) or 3” (42)

Piastra a parete

D

C
B

D
D

C
B

D

D

C
B

D

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Phillips Bolzen

B (4) Abstandshalter 3/4’’
   (4) washer φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) washer φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Phillips Bolzen

(Adapter abhängig 
vom Modell
verschieden)

Werkzeug für LCD 
mit ausgesparter 
Rückseite

Werkzeug für 
LCD mit flacher 
Rückseite

(4 ea) M4, M5, M6, 
& M8 Federringe

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Perni Phillips 

B (4) spaziatore 3/4’’
   (4) rondella φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) rondella φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Perni Phillips 

(Gli adattatori a 
piastra possono 
variare in base al 

modello)

ferramenta per 
LCD con retro ad 
incasso

ferramenta per 
LCD con retro 
piatto

(4 ea) M4, M5, 
M6, & M8  Blocca 

rondella

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Wkręt Philips

B (4) przekładka 3/4’’
   (4) podkładka φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) podkładka φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Wkręt Philips

talerz adaptera (różne 
rodzaje talerzy adap-
tera w zależności od 

modelu)

Osprzęt do LCD z 
otworami w tyle

Osprzęt do 
LCD z płaskim 
tyłem

(4 ea) M4, M5, M6, 
& M8  podkładka 
zabezpieczająca

Modelli:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

Modelle:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

Modelu:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ
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(1) M5 x 15mm abschreckende Schrauben

(1) M5 x 15mm furto deterrenti vite

(1) M5 x 15mm Theft odstraszania śrubowe

42 Only

42 Only

42 Only



Instruction Medium LCD WW 6-09 V1.4

продукция возврату не подлежит

НЕ ВОЗВРАЩАЙТЕ ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ В ОБЫЧНЫЙ ИЛИ 
ИНТЕРНЕТ-МАГАЗИН, ГДЕ ОНО БЫЛО ПРИОБРЕТЕНО!
ЕСЛИ ВЫ УБЕЖДЕНЫ, ЧТО ИЗДЕЛИЕ ИМЕЕТ ДЕФЕКТЫ, 
В НЕМ ОТСУТСТВУЮТ ИЛИ ПОВРЕЖДЕНЫ ОТДЕЛЬНЫЕ 
ДЕТАЛИ, ИЛИ ВЫ ИСПЫТЫВАЕТЕ ЗАТРУДНЕНИЯ ПРИ 
КРЕПЛЕНИИ КРОНШТЕЙНА НА СТЕНЕ ЛИБО УСТАНОВКЕ 
НА НЕМ ВАШЕГО ТЕЛЕВИЗОРА, ОБРАТИТЕСЬ НАПРЯМУЮ В 
КОМПАНИЮ LEVEL MOUNT.
Для оперативного решения проблемы звоните круглосуточно 
по номеру 1-888-229-1459; Europe  +44 870 0429781 или 
отправьте электронное письмо по адресу CustomerSupport@
ElexaUSA.com. Отдел компании по обслуживанию покупателей 
работает круглосуточно и без выходных. Для получения 
дополнительной информации также можно воспользоваться 
веб-сайтом компании www.LevelMount.com.
ВНИМАНИЕ:
1. Если  винты  задней части LCD / 

ЖИДКОКРИСТАЛЛИЧЕСКОГО МОНИТОРА не 
несовместимы с «системoй ровного держателя» системы 
, Установщик не может ни при каких обстоятельствах 
сверлить отверстия в  LCD / мониторе  или в «системе» 
ровного держателя.

2. Установщик должен убедиться, что стены LCD-Крепления 
TV правильно закреплены, и в том, что крепежныe 
детали соотвественно используются. Установщик должен 
убедиться, что держатель поставлен на АНКЕР и прилегает 
правильно к стене.

3. ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ: Крепление Уровня крепяться к 
деревянным стержнeм. не устанавливайте kрепление в 
кирпичной кладкe или бетонe стена должна быть сухая

4. Ни при каких обстоятельствах не может «системы 
ровного держателя» LCD-телевизор использоваться 
на открытом воздухе. Установщик является 
единственным,ответственным лицом за: принятие решений 
по установке местонахождения инстоляционного места 
положения любого повреждения , в результате установки, 
в особенности на трубопровод в стенах поддержки (трубы, 
кабели и т.д) в случае о не соответствии с инструкциями по 
установке «системы ровного держателя».

5. Перед установкой проверьте, чтобы все запасные части 
держателя были включены.

6. Убедитесь, что все винты и болты системы ровного 
держателя затянуты и позволяют нести полный вес LCD-
дисплей.

Особенности:
• Интегрированный Уровень Пузыря
• Простое Регулирование Наклона
• Ultra Cильный Cостав Cплава
• 2 Легкие  Установки
• до 110 Степень Вертикальный угол наклона
• до 180 Степень Горизонтальные Пан
• Шнур системы управления
• включает Стад Подбор
• тонкой регулировки (Рисунок 10)

B Монтаж оборудования ключены:

Перед началом установки Вы должны выбрать правильно 
требуемые болты: болт, необходимый для вашего LCD 
МОНИТОРА. LCD с плоской задней панелью будет требовать 
более короткий болт (M4x12mm) или (M5x12mm). LCD 
МОНИТОР будет требовать:более длинный болт (M4x30mm), 
(M5x30mm), (M6x35) и распорная деталь.

СОБРАНИЕ/УСТАНОВКА
1. Если ваш ЖИДКОКРИСТАЛЛИЧЕСКИЙ МОНИТОР: 

имеет плоскую заднюю панель, Вы должны использовать 
M4x12mm, M5x12mm или болт M6X12, чтобы приложить 
ваше крепление. Если ваш LCD МОНИТОР имеет 
встроенную заднюю панель, использовать M4x20mm, 
M4X30mm, M5x20mm, M5x30mm, M6x24mm, или болт 

M6x35mm и  распорную деталь. Предостережение: 
Тщательно пронизывайте болт в заднюю часть вашего 
LCD МОНИТОРA, чтобы определить, какой болт должен 
использоваться. Если есть любое сопротивление 
удалить болт немедленно. Подсоединение монитора на 
кронштейн задней панели LCD-монитор: Поместите 4 
Винта Крепления в отверстия на Мониторе Скобы плотно 
затянуть на задней панели LCD - монитор (Рисунок 2).

Примечание: сожмите Винты Крепления, Винты не 
перезатягивайте !

Рисунок 1                                             Рисунок 2

2a. Прикрепление стен Маунт к стержням: Определите 
местонахождения надлежащего места: установите его 
путем использования искателя-стержня (иллюстрация 3). 
Это рекомендуется сделать для определения центра. Дрель 
1/8“ (3 мм) пилотные отверстия.

Рисунок 3

2b. Прилагая Стенное Крепление к бетону, бетонному 
блоку или кирпичнoй стенe: Поместите Стенную 
Пластину на необходимую высоту, к которой Вы хотите 
установите Стенное Крепление LCD/МОНИТОРА. 
Отметьте два или четыре отверстия, которые Вы будете 
использовать (иллюстрация 4). просверлите отверстие 
B бетонe, использовать электродрель с бит строением 
(15/32 дюймa или 12 мм (иллюстрация 5)).

Рисунок 4                        Рисунок 5                         Рисунок 6

 Вставьте якоря в отверстия и установите их вплотную к 
стене  (иллюстрация 6).

Важно: устанавливая  АНКЕР в бетонный блок, 
использовать электродрель с каменной кладкой вместо 
перфоратора.

3. Прикрепление Стенной Пластины к стене: Как только 
Вы определили местоположение для стенногo крепления, 
вверните винты ТОЛЬКО в верхних отверстиях стенной 
Пластины (Иллюстрация 7).  Пожалуйста, не забудьте 
использовать все четыре (4) винта при установке на стене 
табличка ваши стены поверхность

Рисунок 7                               Рисунок 8

4. Установка Монитора к Стене: Сдвиньте Монитор 
Кронштейн overtop до тех пор пока она не зафиксируется 
(рис. 9). Быстрая-Lock™ защелкнeтся ,обеспечивая 
кронштейн монитора к плите стены (Часть А Рисунок 
10). Используйте простой наклон Регулировки для того 
чтобы затянуть или отпустить соединение (диаграмму 
b части 10). Совместные ручки наклона можно также 
использовать для того чтобы отпустить или затянуть 
соединения (диаграмму c части 10). Ровная система 
управления шнура Маунт  держит шнуры и предотвращает 
их от перекручивания (Часть Д Рисунок 10). Установить 
Хищение сдерживанию винта (E)

УстановкаРусский

Рисунок 10Рисунок 10

Рисунок 9Рисунок 9

A ou C

B (Если ваш LCD МОНИТОР имеет 
встроенную заднюю панель)

(4) 2.5” (37) or 3” (42) 
Деревянных Винта

утоплены назадквартира назад

Монитор Кронштейн 
(монитор кронштейн могут 
измениться по модели)

Стенная 
Пластина

(4) конкрет Якоря

NÃO RETORNE ESTE PRODUTO PARA A LOJA OU WEBSITE 
DO QUAL VOCÊ COMPROU!
SE VOCÊ ACHAR QUE ESTE SUPORTE ESTÁ DEFEITUOSO, 
FALTANDO PEÇA OU QUEBRADO, OU SE VOCÊ ESTÁ 
TENDO DIFICULDADES PARA MONTAR NA PAREDE 
OU ENCAIXAR A SUA TV, POR FAVOR CONTATE 
NOSSA EMPRESA, LEVELMOUNT, DIRETAMENTE.

Contacte 1-888-229-1459; Europe +44 870 0429781 ou envie 
uma mensagem de correio electrónico para CustomerSupport@
ElexaUSA.com a qualquer hora do dia ou da noite para uma 
solução rápida e eficiente do seu problema. Nosso depar-
tamento treinado para Atendimento ão Consumidor está 
aberto 24 horas por dia, 7 dias por semana, todos dias do 
ano e está preparado para ajudar você em Inglês ou Espanhol. 
Convidamos você a visitar o nosso Web Site www.LevelMount.
com para assistência

ATENÇÃO:
1. Se da maneira em que os parafusos forem encaixados nas 

costas do monitor LCD mostrar incompatível com o sistema 
“Level Mount”, o instalador não deve, em qualquer circums-
tância, usar a furadeira para fazer furos no monitor LCD ou no 
sistema de “Level Mount”.

2. O instalador deve assegurar que o Suporte de Parede do 
LCD TV está corretamente e seguramente encaixado e que 
foi usado fixadores apropriados ao material utilizado.  É 
responsabilidade do instalador verificar que o suporte está 
corretamente ancorada na parede.

3. POR FAVOR NOTE: O SUPORTE DEVE SER ENCAIXADO 
NOS PILARES DE MADEIRA OU PROPRIAMENTE 
INSTALADO. NÃO MONTE ÂNCORAS EM ALVENARIA OU 
CONCRETO. SOMENTE EM PAREDE SECA.

4. E nenhuma circumstância, o Suporte de Parede para LCD 
TV “Level Mount” pode ser montado na rua. O instalador é 
o responsável por todas decisões com relação a escolha do 
local de instalação e qualquer dano resultado de uma decisão 
errada na escolha da parede, ou qualquer dano causado 
durante a instalação, em fios ou tubos encontrados na pare-
de, também em situação que não esteja de acordo com as 
instruções de uso aprovado para o sistema “Level Mount”.

5. Antes da instalação, verifique que todas partes da moldura 
estão incluídas.

6. Assegure que todos parafusos e pinos estão bem fixados 
antes de deixar o Suporte de Parede apoiar o peso total do 
LCD. 

Características:
• Nivelador Com Bolhas Integrado
• Ajuste Simples da Inclinação
• Material de Metal Resistente
• Fácil de Montar com 2 Peças
• 110 Graus de Inclinação Vertical 
• 180 Graus de Parafusos Horizontais
• Sistema de Cobertura do Fio
• inclui Localizador de Pilares na Parede
• nível ajuste fino (Figura 10)

Equipamento de Montagem Incluído:

Antes de iniciar a instalação, você deve primeiro identificar o 
parafuso correto necessário para a sua televisão LCD com costas 
plana. LC com costas plana, usa-se um parafuso mais curto 
(M4x12mm) ou um (M5x12mm). LCD com costas mais elevada 
necessita de um parafuso mais longo (M4x30m) , (M5x30mm), 
(M6x35) e um Espaçador.

INSTALAÇÃO/MONTAGEM
1. Identifique as ferramentas a serem usadas: Se o seu LCD 

tem as costas plana, você vai precisar usar somente o parafuso 
M4x12mm, M5x12mm ou M6X12 para encaixar seu suporte. 
Se o seu monitor LCD tiver costas elevadas, use o parafuso 
M4x20mm, M4X30mm, M5x20mm, M5x30mm, M6x24mm, 
ou M6x35mm e um Espaçador.  Atenção: Cuidadosamente 
enfie o parafuso nas costas do seu LCD para identificar o 
parafuso que você deve usar. Se houver qualquer resistência, 

remova o parafuso imediatamente. Encaixe o suporte nas cos-
tas do seu monitor LCD. Posicione os 4 parafusos do Suporte 
nos furos no suporte do Monitor e aperte bem os parafusos 
nas costas do monitor do LCD (Figura 2).

Nota: Aperte os parafusos do Suporte bem apertados até 
estarem bem firmes, mas não aperte demais.

Figura 1                                             Figura 2

2a. Encaixando o Suporte nos Pilares da Parede: Identifique 
o lugar ideal para o suporte, usando o Localizador de Pilares 
(Figura 3). Recomenda-se usar o centro do pilar. E com a juda 
de um prego, verificar se o pilar foi realmente localizado. 
Broca 1/8“ (3mm) piloto buracos.

Figura 3

2b. Fixando o Suporte de Parede no concreto ou tijolo de 
parede: Coloque a Placa de Parede na altura desejada para 
instalar o Suporte do LCD. Marque os dois ou quatro furos 
que você vai usar para as âncoras no concreto (Figura 4). 
Faça os furos com a furadeira para as âncoras usando uma 
furadeira elétrica com uma chave para alvenaria  (15/32 inches 
ou 12 mm (Figura 5)).

Figura 4                         Figura 5                         Figura 6

 Coloque as âncoras nos furos e fixe-as na parede com a ajuda 
de um martelo (Figura 6).

 Importante: Quando for inslatar as âncoras no bloco de 
concreto, use uma furadeira elétrica com uma chave para 
concreto ao invés de uma furadeira martelo. Isto vai evitar de 
quebrar ou enfraquecer o bloco.

3. Encaixando a Placa na Parede: Assim que você escolheu 
o local para a moldura de parede, parafuse SOMENTE o 
parafuso superior da placa da parede  (Figura 7). Com uso do 
nivelador embutido, ajuste a Placa da Parede até que esteja 
reta (Figura 8). Quando a Placa da Parede estiver nivelada, 
parafuse o parafuso inferior para terminar de fixar seguramen-
te na parede.  Por favor, assegure que todos os (4) parafusos 
sejam encaixados na placa da parede.

Figura 7                               Figura 8

4. Montagem do Monitor na Parede: Deslize o Suporte do 
Monitor por cima da placa da parede até que as trancas este-
jam bem posicionadas (Figura 9). O Quick-Lock™ vai clicar 
no lugar, fixando o Suporte do Monitor na placa da parede. 
(Parte A Figura 10). Use o Ajuste simples do Inclinador para 
apertar ou afrouxar as juntas (Parte B Figura 10). Os Botões 
das Juntas do Inclinador também podem ser apertados 
ou soltos (Parte C Figura 10). O Sistema de  Cobertura do 
Fio Level Mount mantém os fios livre de emaranhamento e 
enrolamento (Parte D Figura 10). Instale Roubo Deterrent 
Aparafuse (E)

Instruções Para InstalaçãoPortuguês

Figura 10

Figura 9
Figura 9

Figura 10

A ou C

B (costas com elevação)

Costas Elevada Costas Plana

Âncoras para 
Concreto (4)

Suporte do Monitor (Suporte 
do Monitor pode variar 

dependendo do modelo)

Pregos para Madeira 
(4) 2.5” (37) or 3” (42)

Placa da Parede

D

C
B

D

D

C
B

D

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Parafuso Phillips

B (4) Espaçador 3/4’’
   (4) arruela  φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) arruela  φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
 Parafuso Phillips

(Adaptador pode 
variar conforme o 

modelo)

Ferramentas para 
Costas do LCD com 
elevação

Ferramentas 
para Costas 
Plana do LCD

(4 ea) M4, M5, 
M6, & M8 arrue-

la de pressão

A (4) M4x20mm,
   (4) M5x20mm
   (4) M6x24,
   (4) M4x30,
   (4) M5x30,
   (4) M6x35,
   (4) M8x25, 40
   Филлипс Болт

B (4) Распорка 3/4’’
   (4) Мойщик φ16*φ6.3*1.2
   (4) Мойщик φ16*φ5.3*1.2

C (4) M4x12mm,
   (4) M5x12mm,
   (4) M6x12mm,
   (4) M8x16mm
   Филлипс Болт

(адаптер 
Тарелки могут 

варьироваться по 
модели)

Встраиваемые 
LCD 
Оборудование

Плоские 
Обратные 
Аппаратные 
средства LCD

(4 ea) M4, M5, 
M6, & M8  Лок 
Мойщик Замка

Modelo:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ

Модель:  EL30-FW, EL31-03, EL37DJ, LM37LP, LM37T, 
LM37SJ, LM37DJ, DC37LP, DC37T, DC37SJ, DC37DJ, EL42DJ, 
LM42DJ, DC42DJ, EU42DJ EU37LP, EU37SJ, EU37DJ
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(1) M5 x 15mm Хищение сдерживанию винта

(1) M5 x 15mm Roubo Deterrent Aparafuse

42 Only

42 Only
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MEDIUM LCD EXTENSIONS
Please note: This Extension can be used for LCD/
Plasma monitors with VESA 600 x 400 mm, 400 x 200 
mm, 200 X 200 mm, 200 X 100 mm hole spacing

SUPPORT LCD EXTENSIONS
S’il vous plaît noter: Cette extension peut être utilisé 
pour écran LCD / Plasma avec les moniteurs VESA 600 
x 400 mm, 400 x 200 mm, 200 X 200 mm, 200 X 100 
mm Espacement des trous

MEDIO LCD EXTENSIONES
Nota: Esta extensión puede utilizarse para LCD / 
Plasma con monitores VESA 600 x 400 mm, 400 x 200 
mm, 200 x 200 mm, 200 x 100 mm espaciamiento

MEDIUM LCD-Erweiterungen
Bitte beachten Sie: Diese Erweiterung kann verwendet 
werden, für LCD / Plasma-Monitore mit VESA 600 x 
400 mm, 400 x 200 mm, 200 x 200 mm, 200 x 100 mm 
Lochabstand

MEDIO LCD ESTENSIONI
Si prega di notare: Questa estensione può essere utiliz-
zata per LCD / Plasma con monitor VESA 600 x 400 
mm, 400 x 200 mm, 200 X 200 mm, 200 x 100 mm foro 
di spaziatura

MEDIUM LCD rozszerzeń
Uwaga: To rozszerzenie może być używane do LCD / 
Plasma monitorów z VESA 600 x 400 mm, 400 x 200 
mm, 200 x 200 mm, 200 x 100 mm otwór odstępy

MEDIUM LCD расширений
Обратите внимание: Это расширение может быть 
использован для LCD / плазменных мониторов с 
VESA 600 х 400 мм, 400 х 200 мм, 200 х 200 мм, 200 
х 100 мм, отверстие промежутках

MÉDIO LCD EXTENSÕES
Nota: Esta extensão pode ser utilizado para LCD / 
Plasma com monitores VESA 600 x 400 mm, 400 x 
200 mm, 200 X 200 mm, 200 x 100 mm hole spacing 

Instructions Medium LCD Extension WW 11-09 V1.3

(8X) (8X) (8X)
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